

IN THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT  
CAUSE NO. 23S-PL-371

DIEGO MORALES, in his official )  
capacity as Indiana Secretary of State, the )  
INDIANA ELECTION COMMISSION ) Appeal from the Marion Superior Court  
and AMANDA LOWERY, in her )  
official capacity as Jackson County )  
Republican Party Chair, )  
)  
Appellant ) Trial Court Cause No. 49D12-2309-PL-036487  
(Defendants below), )  
)  
v. )  
)  
JOHN RUST, ) The Honorable Patrick J. Dietrick,  
) Special Judge  
)  
Appellee )  
(Plaintiff below). )

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

Michelle C. Harter  
Lekse Harter, LLC  
3209 W. Smith Valley Rd., Ste. 134-4  
Greenwood, Indiana 46142  
Telephone: (908)-307-7570  
Email: [michelle@lekseharter.com](mailto:michelle@lekseharter.com)

Attorney for the Appellee,  
John Rust

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... 3

Statement of Supreme Court Jurisdiction ..... 7

Statement of the Issues ..... 7

Statement of the Case ..... 7

Statement of the Facts ..... 8

Summary of the Argument .....12

Argument.....15

    I.    Rust has standing pursuant to the Declaratory Judgment Act and  
          *Holcomb v. Bray* .....15

    II.   I.C. § 3-8-2-7(a)(4) violates Rust’s First and Fourteenth Amendment  
          Rights .....17

        A.   I.C. § 3-8-2-7 imposes a severe restriction on Hoosier candidates  
              and voters alike, and there is no compelling, or even legitimate, state interest  
              being served .....19

          1.    Strict scrutiny applies.....19

          2.    The statute is a severe restriction on Rust’s and all Hoosiers’ rights  
              to freely associate .....19

          3.    The State cannot claim there’s a compelling or even legitimate  
              State interest when they cannot consistently and cogently identify  
              the interest .....21

        B.   The statute is also not narrowly tailored, or even tailored at all,  
              as it can never achieve the alleged and ever-shifting State goals  
              and State Defendants admit part of the statute would be struck  
              down if challenged by the party itself .....24

        C.   Controlling case law supports Rust’s position.....28

          1.    Less restrictive statutes have been struck down or questioned .....28

          2.    The Republican party should get to regulate its affairs as it sees  
              fit, but this is not a State interest, and neither the State nor the  
              party may violate constitutionally protected rights .....30

        D.   *Hero v. Lake Cty. Election Board* does not apply here .....32

        E.   Even if Rust is permitted to run as an independent or write-in  
              candidate, a severe restriction of his right to freely associate would  
              nonetheless exist .....32

    III.  The statute is void for vagueness, just like the statute in *Ray v. State Election Board*  
          was, as it is not clear what a party chair must certify: party membership or  
          something more.....35

    IV.  I.C. § 3-8-2-7(a)(4) violates the Seventeenth Amendment as it improperly  
          takes rights away from voters and gives them to the state legislature and  
          party chairs .....38

Brief of Appellee John Rust

V. I.C. § 3-8-2-7(a)(4) violates Rust’s Article 1, section 23 right to equal protection.....41

VI. I.C. § 3-8-2-7(a)(4) serves to improperly amend our state constitution without going through the proper constitutional amendment process.....45

VII. Lowery’s interpretation and application of I.C. § 3-8-2-7(a)(4) violates multiple canons of statutory construction.....48

Conclusion.....51

Word Count Certificate .....51

Certificate of Service.....52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 17-19, 21, 29, 33

*Bookwalter v. Indiana Election Comm'n*, 209 N.E.3d 438 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023),  
*transfer denied* .....9-10, 20, 22

*Bullock v. Carter*, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) ..... 18, 28-29, 33

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) ..... 18-19

*California Democratic Party v. Jones*, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) ..... 25, 30

*Certain Westfield Se. Area 1 Annexation Territory Landowners v. City of Westfield*,  
977 N.E.2d 394 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) .....47

*City of Carmel v. Steele*, 865 N.E.2d 612 (Ind. 2007) .....48

*Collins v. Day*, 644 N.E.2d 72 (Ind. 1994) ..... 14, 41, 43-44

*Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.*, 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....18

*Curley v. Lake County Board of Elections and Registration*, 896 N.E.2d 24  
(Ind. Ct. App. 2008) .....51

*ESPN Inc. v. University of Notre Dame Police Dept.*, 62 N.E.3d 1192 (2016) .....49

*Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.*, 489 U.S. 214 (1989) ..... 19, 30

*Everroad v. State*, 590 N.E.2d 567 (Ind. 1992) .....47

*Franklin Bank & Trust Co. v. Mithoefer*, 563 N.E.2d 551 (Ind. 1990) .....23

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 35-36

*Hero v. Lake County Election Bd.*, 43 F.4<sup>th</sup> 768 (7<sup>th</sup> Circuit 2022) ..... 19, 32-33

*Holcomb v. Bray*, 187 N.E.3d 1268 (Ind. 2022) ..... 15-16

*Holmes v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.*, 451 N.E.2d 83 (Ind. Ct. App. 1983) .....49

*Kusper v. Pontikes*, 414 U.S. 51 (1973) ..... 17, 28-29, 33
